

HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA AT HYDERABAD

TUESDAY, THE THIRTIETH DAY OF JUNE

TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE N.V.SHRAVAN KUMAR

IA No. 3 OF 2026

IN

WP NO: 12547 OF 2026

Between:

Smt. Ch. Padma, W/o late Sri K. Kranthi Kiran

...Petitioner

AND

1. The State of Telangana, Rep by its Chief Secretary, Telangana Secretariat, Hyderabad.
2. The State of Telangana, Rep by its Principal Secretary, Revenue Department, Telangana Secretariat, Hyderabad.
3. The Hyderabad Metropolitan Development Authority, Rep by its Metropolitan Commissioner Office at Swarna Jayanthi Complex, Sanjeeva Reddy Nagar Road, Srinivasa Nagar, Ameerpet, Hyderabad -500082.
4. The Chief Commissioner of Land Administration (CCLA), Telangana State, Hyderabad.
5. The District Collector, Hyderabad District, Hyderabad, Telangana.
6. The Tahsildar, Shaikpet Mandal, Hyderabad District.

...Respondents

Petition under Section 148 R/w and 151 of C.P.C praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the writ petition, the High Court may be pleased to extend the interim order dated 20.04.2026 until further orders, pending disposal of WP.No.12547 of 2026, on the file of the High Court.

I.A. NO: 2 OF 2026

Petition under Section 151 of C.P.C praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the writ petition, the High Court may be pleased to direct the Respondents not to dispose of, auction, or otherwise create any third party interests or encumber the land admeasuring 300 Sq.Yds., T.S.No.1, Block-F, Ward-9, Sy.No.403/P, Shaikpet, Hyderabad which is adjacent to land allotted to Ms. Esha Singh, Shooter identified by Respondent No. 4 & 5 for allotment in petitioner's favour and to maintain the status quo, pending disposal of WP.No.12547 of 2026, on the file of the High Court.

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the affidavit filed in support thereof and the order of the High Court dated: 20.04.2026 and 08.06.2026 made herein and upon hearing the arguments of M/s. P. MAHESWAR Advocate for the Petitioner, GP FOR GENERAL ADMINISTRATION for the Respondent Nos.1 and 4, GP FOR REVENUE for the Respondent Nos.2, 5 and 6 and SRI. V. NARSIMHA GOUD Advocate for the Respondent No.3, the Court made the following.

ORDER:

Interim order granted earlier shall stand extended till 28.07.2026.

List on 28.07.2026.

**Sd/- N.SRIHARI
DEPUTY REGISTRAR**

//TRUE COPY//

SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. One CC to M/s. P. MAHESWAR, Advocate [OPUC]
2. Two CCs to GP FOR GENERAL ADMINISTRATION, High Court for the State of Telangana at Hyderabad [OUT].
3. Two CCs to GP FOR REVENUE, High Court for the State of Telangana at Hyderabad [OUT].
4. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

NVSKJ

DATED:30.06.2026

LIST ON 28.07.2026

ORDER

**I.A.NO.3 OF 2026
IN
WP.No.12547 of 2026**



INTERIM ORDER EXTENDED